primordiality of hospital beds and intensive care towards this population. Therefore, 
the following study was aimed to verify the relation between the diagnosis of alcohol 
and other drugs abuse and hospitalization in the ICU. It has a retrospective, descriptive 
and exploratory, transversal and quantitative methodology. Eight hundred and sixty-
five (865) charts of patients hospitalized in the ICU were researched from 2012 to 2015, 
from which a prevalence of diagnosis of alcohol and other drugs abuse and 
dependency was 51.9% (449), being 22% from the total hospitalized abusive users of 
alcohol, 48% from tobacco, most male (68.9%), self-referred white (84.7%),

[...]

This is a retrospective, descriptive-exploratory, transversal and quantitative study, which aimed 

to verify the prevalence of the diagnosis of abuse/dependency of alcohol and other drugs in 

users hospitalized in the Intensive Care Unit (ICU), as well to describe socio-demographic and 

clinical characteristics of them. Eight hundred and sixty-five (865) charts of patients 

hospitalized in an ICU were researched from 2012 to 2015. From them, it was possible to obtain 

a prevalence of diagnosis for abusive and dependency on alcohol and other drugs of 51.9% 

(499), being 22% from the total hospitalized abusive users of alcohol, and 48.7% for tobacco,